

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
W.P. (C) No. 5379 of 2024
All India Motor Vehicle Security Association ... Petitioner
Versus
State of Jharkhand and others ... Respondents
With
W.P. (PIL) No. 4888 of 2025
Court on its Own Motion
Versus
State of Jharkhand and others Respondents

CORAM: HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK ROSHAN

For the Petitioner: Mr. Ajit Kumar, Sr. Advocate
Mr. Deepak Kumar Dubey, Advocate
For the State: Mr. Piyush Chitresh, A.C. to A.G.
Mr. Aditya Kumar, A.C. to Sr. S.C.-I
For the UOI: Mr. Prashant Pallav, A.S.G.I.
For the Pvt. Resp.: Mr. Pandey Neeraj Rai, Advocate
Mr. Rohit Ranjan Sinha, Advocate
Mr. Arprit Khandelwal, Advocate
Mr. Kumar Rahul, Advocate
Mr. Rishav Raj, Advocate

08 /Dated: 21.01.2026

1. Heard learned counsel for the parties.
2. Learned counsel for the parties states that the pleadings are complete and therefore, a date may be set down for final hearing of these petitions.
3. Learned counsel for the 6th respondent pointed out that there is an interim order operating against the 6th respondent.
4. Learned counsel for the parties agree to provide a short synopsis, arguments along with compilation of precedence, if any, that they rely upon. Learned counsel for the petitioner states that he will also file a convenience compilation of the documents already on record to assist this Court and furnish a copy of the same to the learned counsel for the respondents.
5. Accordingly, we post these matters on 24th February, 2026 at 2:15 P.M. subject to overnight part heard matters.

(M.S. Sonak, C.J.)

(Deepak Roshan, J.)

21.01.2026

APK/VK.