

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
W.P.(C) No. 5379 of 2024

All India Motor Vehicle Security Association ... Petitioner
Versus
State of Jharkhand and others ... Respondents
With

W.P.(PIL) No. 4888 of 2025
Court on its Own Motion
Versus
State of Jharkhand and others ... Respondents

**CORAM: HON’BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
 HON’BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK ROSHAN**

For the Petitioner: Mr. Amanpreet Singh, Advocate
 Mr. Deepak Kumar Dubey, Advocate
For the State: Mr. Vibhor Mayank, A.C. to A.G.
 Mr. Aditya Kumar, A.C. to Sr. S.C.-I
For the UOI: Mr. Prabhat Kumar Sinha, Sr. P.C.
For the Pvt. Resp.: Mr. Pandey Neeraj Rai, Advocate

13/Dated: 05.08.2026

1. Mr. Amanpreet Singh, learned counsel who appears with Mr. Deepak Kumar Dubey, learned counsel for the petitioner craves leave to file a supplementary affidavit to bring on record certain subsequent developments which might have an impact on the issues raised in these petitions.
2. Mr. Vibhor Mayank, learned A.C. to A.G. also seeks some time in these matters. He states that the supplementary affidavit will be considered and if necessary, an additional affidavit will be filed before the next date.
3. Accordingly, we post these matters on 10th September, 2026 at 2:15 p.m. If the State wishes to file any additional affidavit in the matter, the same should be filed and served latest by 3rd September, 2026.

(M. S. Sonak, C.J.)

(Deepak Roshan, J.)